6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st June, 2006.

26

Mascotte Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2006

2. APPLICATION OF NEW/REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effects of the adoption of new HKFRSs on the results for the year are as follows:

2006 2005

HK$ HK$

HKFRS 3

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill

(included in administrative expenses) 1,083,387 –

HKAS 40

Decrease in depreciation of investment properties

(included in administrative expenses) 1,195,045 1,042,857

(Increase) decrease in (loss) gain on fair value changes

on investment properties (1,195,045) (1,042,857)

Increase in profit for the year attributable to

equity holders of the Company 1,083,387 –

The cumulative effects of the adoption of the new HKFRSs as at 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005 are

summarised below:

As at Retrospective As at Adjustments on As at

31st March, 2005 adjustments 31st March, 2005 1st April, 2005 1st April, 2005

(originally stated) HKAS 17 (restated) HKFRS 3 (restated)

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 53,802,312 (5,407,739) 48,394,573 – 48,394,573

Prepaid lease payments – 5,407,739 5,407,739 – 5,407,739

Retained profits 64,783,859 – 64,783,859 (8,558,188) 56,225,671

Goodwill reserve (10,638,038) – (10,638,038) 10,638,038 –

Negative goodwill reserve 2,079,850 – 2,079,850 (2,079,850) –

Annual Report 2006

27

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st March, 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. In addition, the consolidated

financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities

on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for investment